

No. 23-334

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE  
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS AND THE CATHOLIC  
LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.  
*AS AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SAMUEL ECKMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue,  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7204

AMER S. AHMED  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD W. MARK  
VANESSA AJAGU  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-2427  
aahmed@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Adjudication Of A Spousal Visa Application Implicates A U.S. Citizen- Spouse’s Protected Liberty Interest In Marriage And Family Unity.....	4
A. The Sanctity Of Marriage And Family Is A Core Feature Of This Nation’s History And Tradition, And Reiterated In Catholic Teaching. ....	4
B. The Right To Marry, Which Includes Establishing A Home And Raising A Family, Is Implicated When The Government Denies A Visa To A U.S. Citizen’s Spouse And That Right Demands Adequate Procedural Safeguards.....	7
II. The Catholic Church’s Respect For The Right Of The Government To Decide Who Remains In The Country Does Not Outweigh The Importance Of Keeping Families Together. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	5, 11
<i>Din v. Kerry</i> , 718 F.3d 856 (2013).....	8
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	5
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	8, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	5, 7

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....5

*Trop v. Dulles*,  
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....12

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....11

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....5

*Yamataya v. Fisher*,  
189 U.S. 86 (1903).....13

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....8

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1) .....9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1183a(a)(1)(B).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....13

Act of March 3, 1903, Pub. L. No. 162,  
32 Stat. 1213 .....6

**Other Authorities**

136 Cong. Rec. 36838  
(daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990) .....6

2022 Yearbook Of Immigration Statistics,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024/02/2023\\_0818\\_plcy\\_yearbook\\_immigrati\\_on\\_statistics\\_fy2022.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024/02/2023_0818_plcy_yearbook_immigrati_on_statistics_fy2022.pdf) (last visited  
March 15, 2024) .....9

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries .....4

A Pastoral Letter of the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Marriage: Love and Life in the Divine Plan</i> (Nov. 17, 2009), <a href="https://www.usccb.org/resources/pastoral-letter-marriage-love-and-life-in-the-divine-plan.pdf">https://www.usccb.org/resources/pastoral-letter-marriage-love-and-life-in-the-divine-plan.pdf</a> .....	10
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2003) (1838).....	5
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 2019) .....	6, 10, 15
Catholic Bishops of Mex. & the U.S., <i>Strangers No Longer: Together on the Journey of Hope</i> , USCCB (Jan. 22, 2003), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3ca3v3ta">https://tinyurl.com/3ca3v3ta</a> .....	3, 10, 12, 13, 16
El Salvador: Events of 2022, Human Rights Watch, <a href="https://www.hrw.org/world-report/2023/country-chapters/el-salvador#:~:text=Authorities%20committed%20widespread%20human%20rights,so%20neighborhoods%20and%20extort%20residents">https://www.hrw.org/world-report/2023/country-chapters/el-salvador#:~:text=Authorities%20committed%20widespread%20human%20rights,so%20neighborhoods%20and%20extort%20residents</a> (last visited March 15, 2024).....	13
<i>Ephesians</i> 5:31 (New American Bible) .....	6
Fr. Thomas Betz, <i>Catholic Social Teaching on Immigration and the Movement of Peoples</i> , USCCB, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxlerkxz">https://tinyurl.com/yxlerkxz</a> .....	15
<i>Genesis</i> 2:24 (New American Bible).....	6

Letter from President John Adams to Abigail Adams (Mar. 28, 1783), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/04-05-02-0061">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/04-05-02-0061</a> .....	4
Letter from President Thomas Jefferson to William Clarke (Sept. 10, 1809), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-01-02-0407">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-01-02-0407</a> .....	4
<i>Matthew</i> 19:6 (New American Bible).....	2
Modern Catholic Social Teaching on Immigration: Notable Quotes, CLINIC (June 18, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc2bax3u">https://tinyurl.com/yc2bax3u</a> .....	7
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2002).....	4
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2005).....	2, 6, 10
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Message of His Holiness Pope Benedict XVI for the World Day of Migrants and Refugees</i> , Vatican (Oct. 12, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6jgu8un">https://tinyurl.com/y6jgu8un</a> .....	15
Pope Francis, <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> , Vatican (Oct. 3, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36zdptzj">https://tinyurl.com/36zdptzj</a> .....	3, 10
Pope Saint John Paul II, Message of the Holy Father John Paul II for the 90th World Day of Migrants and Refugees, Vatican (Dec. 15, 2003), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy3nzphd">https://tinyurl.com/yy3nzphd</a> .....	14

Pope Saint John Paul II, Encyclical Letter  
Centesimus Annus § 13 (May 1, 1991),  
[https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf\\_jp-ii\\_enc\\_01051991\\_centesimus-annus.html](https://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_01051991_centesimus-annus.html) .....6

S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952).....7

*U.S. Bishops’ Migration Chairman Responds  
to New Family Reunification Programs,*  
USCCB Office of Public Affairs  
(July 10, 2023),  
<https://www.usccb.org/news/2023/us-bishops-migration-chairman-responds-new-family-reunification-programs> .....7
